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ORDER 
SOMNATH SON, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

In this °A the petitioner has prayed for 

quashiny the order dated 30.4.1991 (Annexure-4) of the 

disciplinary authority removing him from service and the 

order dated 24.1.1992 at Annexure-6 of the appellate 

authority rejectinj  his appeal. 

2. The case of the applicant is that while 

he was workinj  as EDBPM, Makedia B.O. he was put off duty 

and a disciplinary proceedinj  was initiated ayainst him 

and he was removed from service. Aainst the order of 

removal from service he filed an appeal before the Post 
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Master 	General 	which 	was 	disposed 	of 	by 	the 	appellate 

authority 	in 	order 	dated 	21.3.1988 	(Annexure-l). 	The 

appellate 	authority 	remitted 	the 	matter 	to 	the 

disciplinary 	authority 	for 	denovo 	proceedinys 	after 

obtaininb 	the opinioin of the 	handwriting 	expert on 	the 

disputed documents and takiny 	the 	relevant 	Pass 	Book 	if 

available to the record of the proceedinys. 	The applicant 

has stated that even thouyh a denovo enquiry was ordered a 

fresh proceediny was initiated ayainst him in memo dated 

1.11.1988 	in which there was 	one charye. 	The 	charye was 

that he yranted a counterfoil of a pay-in-slip in support 

of havinj  received an amount of Rs 2000/- from one Pranab 

4 
Kumar Taldi 	for depositiny 	in 	his 	S.B.Pass 	Book Account 

CK 

No. 	219448. 	But the amount was not reflected in the post 

office 	record 	on 	that 	date 	or 	any 	subsequent 	date 

thereafter. 	The 	applicant 	filed 	an 	explanation 	and 

inquiriny officer was appointed. 	The inquiriny officer in 

his report 	(\nnexure-3) 	held that the charye ayainst the 

applicant is not proved. The disciplinary authority takiny 

into 	account 	the 	report 	of 	the 	inquiriny 	officer 	and 

representation 	of 	the 	applicant 	on 	the 	enquiry 	report, 

held 	that 	the 	inquiriny 	officer 	has 	not 	correctly 

evaluated the evidence and came to the findin, 	that the 

charye levelled ayainst the applicant has been proved. 	In 

\' 	\_ 
pursuance of the above finding he was removed from service 

in 	the 	order 	at 	Annexure-4. 	The 	applicant's 	appeal 	was 

also dismissed in order at Annexure-6. 	In the context of 

the above, the applicant has come up in this petition with 

the prayer referred to earlier. 



3. Respondents in their counter have 

stated that the applicant was proceeded against in the 

charesheet dated 6.8.1985. In this charesheet there were 

two charyes. The first charje is the same one which was 

the sole chare in the subsequent proceedinys dated 

1.11.1988 (Annexure-2). It was also mentioned that the 

applicant had subsequently credited the amount of 

Rs.2000/- with penal interest on 6.11.1984. The second 

charye was that he received an amount of Rs.50.30 from one 

Harekrushna Sen in auyust 1984. He made the entry in the 

Pass Book but subsequently erased and corrected the date 

by allowiny withdrawal of Rs.50/- from the Pass Book. On 

completion of the enquiry the inquiriny officer held one 

chare as proved and the other as not proved. After yoiny 

throuyh the enquiry report the applicant was removed from 

service in order dated 18.8.1987. On appeal, the appellate 

authority remitted the matter for denovo enquiry and 

accordinyly denovo proceediny was started ayainst him and 

charyesheet at Annexure-2 with only one charye was issued. 

The respondents have stated that the applicant credited 

the amount of Rs.2080/- on 6.11.1984. The enquiry was held 

fairly. The applicant was allowed to represent his case by 

an Assistiny Government Servant and the inquiriny officer 

submitted his report on 29.1.1991. The respondents have 

mentioned that the disciplinary authority after takin 

into consideration the enquiry report and the accompanyiny 

documents came to the conclusion that the applicant is 

'ui1ty of the charye. The appellate authority also 

rejected the appeal. The respondents have stated that 



the G.E.Q.D. opined that it is not possible to express any 

definite opinion about the authorship of the disputed 

sicnature. But on careful examination of all the documents 

placed before him, he held that it reveals that the 

sinature appearinj. in the counterfoil of the pay-in-slip 

has jot similarity with the writing on these documents. 

The respondents have stated that the applicant credited 

the misappropriated amount by admittiny his fault in his 

written statement dated 6.11.1984 at Annexure-R/ll. It is 
SO 

JniI14  

further stated that even thouh the GEQD could not give 

any definite opinion about the authorship of the sinature 
'I. 

on the counterfoil, he also did not cate,orically deny 

that it was not written by the applicant. The other oral 

evidence was also there in support of the guilt of the 

applicant and in consideration of this, the disciplinary 

authority came to the riht finding. It is further stated 

that the punishment imposed is justified in view of the 

ravity of the office. On the above grounds the 

respondents have opposed the prayer of the applicant. 

No rejoinder has been filed. 

We have heard the learned counsel for 

the parties and have also perused the pleadins. The 

learned counsel for the petitioner has relied on the 

followin decisions: 

(i) 	 Biswambar Pattanaik v. Union of India and 
\' \ 
\ •_\ 

others, 1(1992) CSJ (HC) 18(DB); 

P.t'1.Komala v. Union of India and others, 

1994(1) AISLJ 500; 

Shri Ram Charan Sinh v. Union of India 

and others, 1995(2) AISLJ (CAT) 177; and 
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(iv) 	 Smt.f1ohini Navani v. Union of India and 

others, 1996(1) AISLJ (CAT) 523. 

We have perused these decisions. 

Before considerinj  the submissions made 

by the learned counsel of both sides, it has to be noted 

that in a disciplinary proceediny the Tribunaldoes not act 

as an appellate authority and cannot substitute its 

findins in place of the findins arrived at by the 

disciplinary authority and the appellate authority. The 

Tribunal can interfere only if the delinquent officer has 

not been given reasonable opportunity or if the principles 

4. 
A 	

ofnatural justice have been violated. The Tribunal can 

also interfere if the findins are based on no evidence or 

are patently perverse. The submissions of the learned 

counsel for the petitioner have to be considered in the 

liht of the above well settled position of law. 

It has been submitted by the learned 

counsel for the petitioner that the inquiring officer in 

his report, considered all the evidence and held that the 

sole chare is not proved aainst the applicant. The 

disciplinary authority, however, differed from the findin 

of the inquiriny officer, and on an analysis of evidene 

came to the conclusion that the charye has been proved and 

proceeded to pass the order removin the applicant from 

service. It is submitted that reasons for disayreement 

were not communicated to the applicant and thereby the 

principles of natural justice have been violated. From the 

pleadins it appears that the disciplinary authority 

differed from the findin of the inquiring officer and 

came to the findin, that the sole char,e is proved a'ainst 

the applicant. It is also clear that the reasons for 



-5- 

disareement were not communicated to the applicant before 

the disciplinary authority came to this findin. The 

question for consideration is whether because of this 

principles of natural justice have been violated and 

secondly if in the process the applicant has been 

prejudiced. For consideriny this question, it is necessary 

to refer to the findins of the inquiriny officer.In the 

statement of imputation it has been mentioned that while 

the applicant was workiny as EDBPM, Makedia B.O., on 

11.6.1984 he received a sum of Rs.3500/- from one 

P.K.Taldi for depositing in his Pass Book Pccount 

No.219448. The pass book was left with the applicant by 

the depositor. The applicant retained the cash statiny 

that the account for the day was closed and the deposit 

wouldbe made on 12.6.1984. The applicant yranted the 

counterfoil of the pay-in-slip for Rs.2000/- and retained 

Rs.1500/- as private loan assuriny the depositor that he 

would deposit the same subsequently. Prior to 11.6.1984 a 

sum of Rs.600/- was taken as private loan by the applicant 

from the depositor with assurance to deposit the 

same subsequently.But he did not return the pass book 

which was with him on 12.6.1984 statiny that the Pass Book 

would be sent to the Head Office for postiny of interest. 

The depositor asked for the Pass Book several times,but 

the applicant yranted him a counterfoil receipt on 

26.7.1984 showiny deposit of Rs.2000/- in his Pass Book. 

He also returned a sum of Rs.100/- as private loan. The 

Pass Book was ultimately returned to the depositor a few 

days later and he noticed that the amount of Rs.4000/- was 

not deposited in the Pass Book. On enquiry by the 

depositor, the applicant told him that he would deposit 



the rest of the amount in the Pass Book when he will again 

call for the Pass Book at a later date. 	On 28.8.1984 	the 

applicant sent the EDDA of the Branch Office to collect 

the Pass Book and the counterfoil of the pay-in-slip. The 

depositor made over the Pass Book and the counterfoil of 

the pay-in-slip dated 11.6.1984. The counterfoil dated 

26.7.1984 was not readily available. The EDDA tore up the 

counterfoil of the pay-in-slip which was seen by the 

depositor. It is further stated in the imputation that 

durin, preliminary enquiry the depositor produced the 

counterfoil of pay-in-slip dated 26.7.1984 for Rs.2000/-. 

The applicant admitted to have received the amount and 

ranted the counterfoil. He also voluntarily credited a 

sum of Rs.2000/- along with penal interest of Rs.80/- in 

Jaleswar Head Office vide receipt dated 6.11.1984. The 

disciplinary authority has held in his order at Annexure-4 

that the inquiring officer has not correctly evaluated the 

evidence available. Accordinyly, the disciplinary 

authority has evaluated the evidence and come to a findiny 

that the sole charye ayainst the applicant has been 

proved. Law is well settled that in disciplinary 

proceedinys the Tribunal cannot re-evaluate the 

evidence.But the point for determination is whether by not 

communicatin the reasons of disayreement to the applicant 

by the disciplinary authority, the applicant has been 

prejudiced. For determininy this point, the evaluation of 

evidence by the inquiriny officer and the disciplinary 

authority has to be examined. The inquiriny officer after 

recordiny the evidence of the witnesses has framed three 

questions. The first one is whether the counterfoil of 

pay-in-slip dated 26.7.1984 was yranted by the applicant 
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to the depositor. The second question is whether the 

depositor produced the Pass Book along with pay-in-slip 

with a sum of Rs.3500/- on 11.6.1984 before the applicant 

for depositing the amount in the Pass Book, and thirdly 

whether the counterfoil of the pay-in-slip dated 26.7.1984 

was in the custody of the depositor immediately on receipt 

from the applicant and if the same was issued by the 

applicant under his signature. The inquiring officer has 

noted the report of the handwriting expert and stated that 

the handwriting expert has noted that the counterfoil was 

not signed by the applicant and the signature appearing on 

it is not the sinature of the applicant. The disciplinary 

authority has noted that the handwriting expert opined 

that it has not been possible to express any definite 

opinion about the authorship of the signature on the 

counterfoil on the basis of materials at hand. From this 

the disciplinary authority has drawn the conclusion that 

the handwriting  expert does not specify that the signature 

on the counterfoil of the pay-in-slip dated 26.7.1984 is 

not that of the applicant. The disciplinary authority has 

also noted that the handwriting  expert has stated that the 

disputed signature has some similarity in writing with the 

admitted signature of the applicant. On this basis the 

disciplinary authority has held that the applicant had 

granted and signed the receipt dated 26.7.1984. From the 

above it is clear that the handwriting expert had before 

him the admitted signature of the applicant and he did not 

say that the disputed signature is that of the applicant. 

He merely stated that the disputed signature has 

similarity with the admitted signature of the applicant. 

The inquiring officer has noted that the handwriting 
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expert has not opined that the disputed siynature is that 

of the applicant because he has declined to express any 

definite opinion on this point. As from the same opinion 

of the handwriting expert the inquiriny officer and the 

disciplinary authority came to different conclusions, it 

was incumbent on the part of the disciplinary authority to 

communicate the reasons of his disayreement to the 

applicant to enable him to make a representation in this 

reard. This not haviny been done, we have no hesitation 

in holdiny that principles of natural justice have been 

violated. Hon'ble Supreme Court in an old decision which 

	

m 	went from Orissa in the case of Narayan Misra v. State of 

Orissa, 1969 SLR 657, have taken the same view. On the 

-\, 
	 second question formulated by the inquiriny officer, he 

has noted that on the basis of evidence on record it 

reveals that the Pass Book was not in the custody of the 

depositor on 11.6.1984 and he has disbelieved that a 

person could tender a hue amount of Rs.3500/- before the 

Branch Post Master for deposit in his Account without 

producint the Pass Book. This aspect has not at all been 

considered by the disciplinary authority in his imputned 

order. On the third question as to whether the counterfoil 

dated 26.7.1984 was in the custody of the depositor, the 

	

.. 	L 11%J U_L.L _L I I 'J L)LL.LL.L 1IQ 	11±L1 	L11 CL L 	L1I 	Leb)IJ.LLUL 	'UU_LL1 IIUL 

produce the counterfoil before the Sub-Divisional 

Inspector (Postal), Jaleswar, who recorded his statement 

on 22.9.1984 but produced the same on 20.10.1984. The fact 

of production of counterfoil of the pay-in-slip later by 

the depositor has been borne out by the evidence of the 

S.D.I.(Postal). This aspect has also not been gone into by 

the disciplinary authority in his order. In view of this, 
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it 	is 	clear that 	the principles of natural 	justice have 

been 	grossly 	violated 	in 	this 	case 	by 	the 	disciplinary 

authority cominy to a findiny different from the findiny 

arrived at by the inquiriny officer which in law he has a 

riyht to do but only after his 	reasons 	for disareement 

have been communicated to the applicant to enable him to 

make a representation. As in this case the extreme penalty 

of removal 	from service has 	been 	imposed, 	the 	applicant 

has obviously been prejudiced by the non-communication of 

the 	reasons 	for 	disayreement. 	The 	respondents 	in 	their 

counter have stated that the applicant in his statement at 

Annexure-R/ll has admitted his lapse. On yoiny throuh the 

statement 	of 	the 	applicant 	at 	Annexure-R/ll 	it 	appears 
(Jk 

that the applicant has merely stated therein that on bein, 

shown 	the 	counterfoil 	of 	the 	receipt 	dated 	26.7.1984 	he 

has 	credited 	the 	amount 	of 	Rs.2000/- 	alony 	with 	penal 

interest 	of Rs.80/-. 	It 	is 	a 	far-cry 	from 	this 	to 	hold 

that the applicant has admitted his yuilt.In view of our 

above discussions, we quash the orders of the disciplinary 

authority 	and 	the 	appellate 	authority 	and 	remand 	the 

matter back to the disciplinary authority to communicate 

the reasons for his disayreement to the applicant civiny 

reasonable 	time 	to 	make 	his 	representation 	and 	then 

consider 	his 	representation 	and 	pass 	orders 	in 	the 

disciplinary proceedinys. All this should be done within a 

period of 	90 	(ninety) 	days 	from the 	date 	of 	receipt 	of 

copy of this order. The period from the date of removal of 

the 	applicant 	from 	service 	till 	the date 	of 	passin, 	of 

final orders in the disciplinary proceedinys in accordance 

with our above direction would be decided on the basis of 
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final result in the disciplinary proceedinys. 

8. in the result, therefore, the O.A. is 

allowed in terms of observation and direction above. No 

costs. 
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